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February 14, 2024

Greg Moll, Hydrogeologist

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Milwaukee, WI 53212

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Results Report
Former One Hour Martinizing
13405 Watertown Plank Road, EIm Grove, Wisconsin
BRRTS# 02-68-552102

Dear Mr. Moll:

EnviroForensics, LLC (EnviroForensics) is providing the results of recent groundwater
sampling. Samples of groundwater were collected from all site groundwater monitoring wells
during December 7-8, 2023. The locations of all site groundwater monitoring wells are shown
on attached Figure 1. The direction of groundwater flow has been historically consistent to the
southeast as seen on Figure 1.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for total volatile organic compound (VOCs) using EPA
Method 8260. In addition, the samples were analyzed for total organic carbon (TOC), methane,
ethane, and ethene and field parameters were collected to help determine the continued degree of
microbial degradation following remedial injections performed in 2018.

As can be seen in Table 1 and the attached laboratory results report, concentrations of
tetrachloroethene (PCE) and trichloroethene (TCE) have been reduced over time to below
groundwater enforcement standards (ES). TCE was detected at a concentration exceeding the
groundwater preventative action limit (PAL) in well MW-5, only. The concentrations of cis-1,2
dichloroethene (DCE) have decreased in source area wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 with the
concentration of DCE in well MW-5 above the PAL and the concentration of DCE in wells MW-
6 and MW-7 remaining above the ES. The concentration of vinyl chloride in source area wells
MW-5 and MW-6 continue to decrease while the concentration of vinyl chloride in well MW-7
has increased due to continued reductive de-chlorination of DCE at that location.

Continued reduction of TCE and DCE is anticipated due to the existing favorable conditions for
reductive de-chlorination as exhibited by negative oxidation reduction potential values, low
oxygen measurements, and high methane concentrations presented in Table 1. The plume is
stable and has not migrated to the southeastern property boundary over the course of sub-surface
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investigations dating back to 2009 as exhibited by unaffected down-gradient property boundary
well MW-4.

If you have questions regarding the content of this report, please feel free to contact me at 262-
490-6472 or wfassbender@enviroforensics.com.

Sincerely,
EnviroForensics LLC

/ . s /i
A — /0 i.,,,/é.,_/

4
Wayne Fassbender, P.G.
Senior Project Manager

Enclosure:  Figure 1: Potentiometric Surface Contour Map, December 7, 2023
Table 1: Groundwater Geochemical Data Summary
Synergy Environmental Lab Report

Copy: Collin Martin, Ash Union, LLC
Thomas Harrigan, Village of EIm Grove Manager

2 February 14, 2024
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER GEOCHEMICAL DATA SUMMARY

Former One Hour Martinizing
Elm Grove, Wisconsin

M Dissolved Gases ic/ Physical Parameters Dehalo ides (DHC) Field Parameters
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Units pg/L pg/L pg/L He/L He/L He/L ug/L ue/L ug/L ue/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L cells/mL cells/mL cells/mL cells/mL oc s.U. mS/cm mV NTU mg/L

Enforcement Standard| 5 5 70 100 0.2 7
Preventive Action Limit| 0.5 0.5 7 20 0.02 0.7

MW-1 12/7/2023 Post <0.47 <0.38 2.44 <0.5 <0.15 <0.43 <0.5 <0.5 28.1 - -~ - - - - 3.91 15.18 7.12 2.19 -16.1 10.19 0.14
MW-2 12/7/2023 Post <0.47 <0.38 <0.32 <0.5 <0.15 <0.43 <0.5 <0.5 31.3 - - - - - 1.44) 12.65 7.06 1.83 155.2 0.63 0.30
MW-3 12/7/2023 Post <0.47 <0.38 <0.32 <0.5 <0.15 <0.43 <0.5 <0.5 343 -~ - - - - - 2.73 14.90 6.89 2.52 -62.2 0.74 0.14
MW-4 3/18/2020 Post <0.74 <0.54 <0.45 <0.54 <0.17 NA <0.5 <0.5 4.45 - - - - - - 11.1 6.64 11.41 77.2 0.04 0.22
12/7/2023 <0.47 <0.38 0.61) <0.5 <0.15 <0.43 <0.5 <0.5 41.4 - - - - - - 2.90 15.88 6.80 3.13 -103.1 1.88 0.22
12/3/2015 Pre 37 <0.47 <0.45 <0.54 <0.17 <0.65 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12.56 7.02 2.35 126 17.6 0.00
8/30/2018 108 1.68 1.08 <0.34 <0.2 <0.42 <0.5 <0.5 1.94 22.7 25.6 <0.36 - - 123) - - - - 17.30 6.90 1.71 -163 0.1 1.56
11/19/2018 0.49 <0.3 205 1.23 1.77 <0.42 0.57J <0.5 295 22 22.8 - <0.15 0.003J 2.97) 5.00 E-01J) | <5.00 E-01 | <5.00 E-01 | <5.00 E-01 12.7 7.00 1.58 -122 2.6 0.29
6/5/2019 2.58 0.8 193 6.1 1.03 <0.42 <0.5 <0.5 11,500 3.85 30.6 - <0.47 0.016J 560 17.30 6.79 2.02 -356 14.4 5.16
10/14/2019 3.1 0.59 168 4.3 1.02 0.54) <0.5 <0.5 10,200 4.44 5.22 - <0.47 0.074 308 14.35 6.55 2.22 -339 31 0.07
12/26/2019 0.94 <0.3 90 2.94 <0.2 <0.42 - - - - - - - - - 12.22 6.32 1.43 -238 29 0.18
MW-5 3/18/2020 Post 2.1 0.63 131 3.6 1.43 <0.42 <10 <10 16,900 - - - - - - 10.52 6.60 1.53 -210 14 0.05
8/5/2020 33 1.48 106 4.5 3.2 NA <0.5 <0.5 15,500 1.38 1.53 - <0.47 <0.11 69.9 13.71 6.62 1.28 -123 17.4 0.08
12/10/2020 5.5 1.87 142 5.1 6.3 <0.5 3.49 <0.5 17,600 - - - - - - 13.37 6.66 1.23 -68.3 1.68 0.43
5/21/2021 8.0 2.48 92 53 7.4 <0.55 18.1 <0.5 6,830 - - - - - - 16.61 6.78 1.37 -105.7 1.97 1.15
12/8/2021 18.6 2.5 6.2 1.21 3.03 <0.55 <0.5 <0.5 6,610 - - - - - - 12.23 7.23 1.57 -247.8 28.23 2.67
6/9/2022 16.7 7.5 89 5.6 8.1 <0.43 <0.5 2.52 8,260 - - - - - - 15.08 6.73 1.6 -96.1 51.11 0.29
12/8/2023 1.03J 3.4 36 3.8 3.2 <0.43 <5 <5 3,417 - - - - - - 4.93 14.04 6.84 1.24 -257.0 18.62 0.12
12/4/2015 Pre 195 40 18.8 <2.7 <0.85 <3.25 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13.85 6.99 5.18 -15 22.4 0.00
8/30/2018 150 17.2 61 0.5 <0.2 <0.42 <0.5 <0.5 50.4 3.67 3.79 <0.36 - - 169 - - - - 13.34 7.15 4.12 -87 6.4 0.00
11/19/2018 89 31.5 88 0.57 <0.2 <0.42 <0.5 <0.5 11.9 4.23 2.92 - <0.15 | <0.0023 307 5.00 E-00J | <5.00 E-01 | <5.00 E-01 | 1.00 E-01)J 11.55 7.53 4.31 -69 0.6 0.00
3/29/2019 40 10.7 285 1.73 1.04 <0.42 - - - - - - - - - 12.25 7.13 4.61 -338 11.4 0.21
6/5/2019 1.7 0.96 370 2.78 0.76 1.48 10.5 <0.5 4,760 2.57 4.06 - <0.47 <0.014 264 15.51 7.19 4.22 -230 2.2 8.53
10/14/2019 3.8 2.2 380 3.4 6.1 <2.1 3.33 <0.5 2,540 3.51 4.45 - <0.47 <0.014 469 13.28 7.12 4.37 -186 2.3 0.09
MW-6 12/26/2019 <3.8 <3 330 <3.4 <2 <4.2 - - - - - - - - - 12.62 6.77 4.41 -125 18 0.54
3/18/2020 Post 8.9 4.6 350 2.85 <1 NA <5 <5 4,230 - - - - - - 11.19 7.01 3.93 -167 5.5 0.04
8/5/2020 <0.33 <0.47 860 3.2 10.2 1.37 17.6 <0.5 5,490 4.56 5.26 - <0.47 <0.11 502 12.61 6.79 5.09 -160 14.8 0.01
12/10/2020 <0.33 <0.47 410 4.2 5.2 <5 <0.5 4.98 10,800 - - - - - - 13.08 7.07 3.29 -77.1 1.17 0.18
5/21/2021 <5.4 <4.7 450 6.5 35 <5.5 27.2 <0.5 4,640 - - - - - - 13.81 7.06 3.4 -80.2 30.12 1.36
12/8/2021 <2.7 <2.35 222 4 41 <2.75 47.6 <0.5 3,300 - - - - - - 12 7.41 3.33 -153.9 6.61 1.28
6/9/2022 5.2 3.2 780 18.7 75 1.37 30.6 <0.5 3,600 - - - - - - 12.65 7.09 2.89 -69 81.9 0.17
12/8/2023 1.061J <0.76 116 9.9 22.3 <0.86 <5 <5 2,011 - - - - - - 3.42 14.45 7.19 3.06 -130.4 4.48 0.14
12/4/2015 214 68 77 <5.4 <1.7 <6.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 14.93 6.88 8.92 -37 24.6 0.00
5/24/2016 620 106 166 11 <1.7 <6.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 20.98 6.64 5.75 182 105 0.00
11/15/2016 Pre 850 122 125 8.2 <1.7 <6.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 16.78 6.9 - 54 52.5 0.47

3/20/2017 810 105 126 8.1 <1.9 <46 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8/1/2017 930 118 130 7.8 <1.9 <4.6 - -~ - -~ - -~ - - - - - - - 24.87 | 6.83 5.38 63 25 0.00
4/3/2018 670 94 100 5.8 <2 <4.2 - -~ - -~ - -~ - - - - - - - 9.11 6.87 2.72 7 7.9 0.00
8/30/2018 203 590 350 6.9 3.5 <4.2 1.25) <0.5 257 47.2 47.6 <0.36 - - 46.1 - - - - 14.55 6.76 4.08 -142 30 0.00

11/19/2018 <3.8 <3 1,300 9.7 10 <4.2 <2.5 <2.5 4,480 4.96 6.83 - <0.15 0.005)J 38.2 4.00 E-01) | <5.00 E-01 | <5.00 E-01 | <5.00 E-01 11.62 7.42 3.60 -281 0.5 25.86*
3/29/2019 4.4 <3 1,390 15.6 7.6 <0.42 - - - - - - - - - 11.74 7.03 4.75 -357 19.2 1.81
MW-7 6/5/2019 <3.8 <3 1,470 22.9 6.9 <4.2 0.737) <0.5 8,690 0.04 2,91 - <0.47 <0.014 405 16.18 7.00 3.93 -356 8.1 5.44
10/14/2019 27.2 5.8 1,110 16.6 2.6 <4.2 <0.5 <0.5 8,750 1.28 3.39 - 0.026J <0.47 521 15.64 6.82 5.16 -319 21 0.07
12/26/2019 12.3 6.1 530 10.7 <2 <4.2 - - - - - - - - - 13.37 6.75 5.77 -265 16 0.54
3/18/2020 Post 102 22 790 11 <1 NA <5 <5 9,290 - - - - - - 10.77 6.99 4.67 -315 18 0.07
8/5/2020 35 6.8 1,040 9.6 0.65 1.72 <0.5 <0.5 7,080 0.46 1.76 - 0.71) <0.47 1560 14.08 6.91 4.84 -306 11.6 0.03
12/10/2020 54 18.9 970 12.2 3.7 2.6 <0.5 0.84) 9,814 - - - - - - 14.25 6.92 5.60 -260.3 8.81 0.09
5/21/2021 <5.4 <4.7 650 10.1 3.2 <5.5 19.4 <0.5 7,680 - - - - - - 13.43 6.91 2.36 -267.1 56.11 1.27
12/8/2021 <5.4 <4.7 460 6.8 43 <5.5 <0.5 <0.5 13,500 - - - - - - 12.29 7.46 2.73 -263.1 32.68 0.28
6/9/2022 <4.7 <3.8 710 11) 45 <4.3 22.3 <0.5 7,870 - - - - - - 16.11 6.94 2.82 -164.7 32.5 0.48
12/8/2023 <2.35 <1.9 320 14.9 81 <2.15 <5 <5 1,825 - -- - - - - 5.06 15.46 6.96 3.58 -228.1 0.36 0.00
MW-8 12/7/2023 Post <0.47 <0.38 <0.32 <0.5 <0.15 <0.43 <0.5 <0.5 43.2 - -- - - - - 5.59 12.75 7.57 1.79 -126.1 68.95 0.20
MW-9 8/6/2020 Background <0.33 <0.47 <0.39 <0.37 <0.2 NA <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.03 0.04) - <0.47 <0.11 434 15.42 6.92 3.81 104 8.0 0.16
12/8/2023 Post <0.47 <0.38 <0.32 <0.5 <0.15 <0.43 <0.5 <0.5 18.1 - - - - - - 2.44 12.3 6.93 6.29 162.6 2.5 0.41
PZ-1 12/7/2023 Post <0.47 <0.38 <0.32 <0.5 <0.15 <0.43 <0.5 <0.5 18.4 -~ - -~ - —- - 1.66J 14.51 7.34 1.4 -80.7 41.24 0.25
3/18/2020 <0.33 <0.47 1.5 <0.37 <0.2 NA <0.5 <0.5 4.45 - - - - - - 10.88 7.37 1.79 -124 3.9 5.82
12/10/2020 0.66 <0.47 0.42 <0.37 <0.2 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - - - - - 13.40 7.45 1.39 5.1 57.12 4.56
PZ-2 5/21/2021 Post <0.54 <0.47 2.12 <0.6 <0.17 <0.55 19.4 <0.5 7,680 - - - - - - 14.69 7.29 1.96 -90.5 70.89 0.43
12/8/2021 <0.54 <0.47 <0.39 <0.6 <0.17 <0.55 <0.5 <0.5 1.88) - - - - - - 12.37 7.75 1.55 -35.9 49.1 6.14
12/8/2023 <0.47 <0.38 0.9) <0.5 <0.15 <0.43 <0.5 <0.5 25.9 - - - - - - 1.80) 11.98 7.44 1.8 -102.7 22.9 0.23
Notes:

* = Malfunction of probe/sensor suspected.

-- = Not Analyzed

NA = Not Analyzed

J = Analyte concentration detected between the laboratory Reporting Limit and the laboratory Method Detection Limit
ug/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

mV = millivolts

uS/cm = microSiemens per centimeter

NTU = nephelometric turbidity unit

S.U. = standard unit
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Synergy Environmental Lab, LLC.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

WAYNE FASSBENDER
ENVIROFORENSICS

825 N. CAPITOL AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS. IN 46204

Report Date 21-Dec-23

Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312A

Sample ID 6142-MW-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result
Organic
GASES

Ethane <05
Ethene <05
Methane 28.1
VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <0.4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.43

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.5 15
0.5 1.5

1 3
0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37
0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44
0.4 1.65
0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75

L N e N N e e e e e = T = T S S S S e S =

Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZIW 1

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312A

Sample ID 6142-MW-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.43
1,1-Dichloroethene <043
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.44
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.43
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55
Tetrachloroethene <0.47
Toluene <0.33
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <042
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041
Vinyl Chloride <0.15
mé&p-Xylene <0.64
0-Xylene <0.37
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 91
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102
SUR - Toluene-d8 113
Wet Chemistry
General

Total Organic Carbon 3.91

Unit
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

REC %
REC %
REC %
REC %

mg/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29

0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 1.91
0.79 3.23
0.47 191

1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177
0.55 2.25
0.47 1.91
0.33 1.35
0.63 2.57

1.4 594
0.33 1.34
0.42 1.72
0.38 1.55
0.33 1.35
0.35 1.44
0.41 1.66
0.15 0.61
0.64 2.63
0.37 151

0.7 2

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R RPB RPB P R R R P PR RPB P R P P P B B PB P P B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

SM 5310B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR

12/19/2023 SLA
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Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312B

Sample ID 6142-MW-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result
Organic

GASES
Ethane <05
Ethene <05
Methane 31.3
VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.3
1,2-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.5 15
0.5 15

1 3
0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37
0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44
0.4 1.65
0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29
0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 191
0.79 3.23
0.47 1.91
1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R PR P R R R P P R P RPB P P P P RPB RPB RPB R R P B B @B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZIW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312B

Sample ID 6142-MW-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 2.25 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <047 ug/l 0.47 1.91 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.57 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 14 5.94 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 111 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 89 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Total Organic Carbon 1.44 )" mg/l 0.7 2 1 SM 5310B 12/19/2023 SLA 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 4 of 32



Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312C

Sample ID 6142-MW-3

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result
Organic

GASES
Ethane <05
Ethene <05
Methane 343
VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.3
1,2-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.5 15
0.5 15

1 3
0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37
0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44
0.4 1.65
0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29
0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 191
0.79 3.23
0.47 1.91
1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R PR P R R R P P R P RPB P P P P RPB RPB RPB R R P B B @B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZIW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312C

Sample ID 6142-MW-3

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 2.25 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <047 ug/l 0.47 1.91 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.57 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 14 5.94 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 93 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 113 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Total Organic Carbon 2.73 mg/l 0.7 2 1 SM 5310B 12/19/2023 SLA 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 6 of 32



Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312D

Sample ID 6142-MW-4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result
Organic

GASES
Ethane <05
Ethene <05
Methane 41.4
VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.3
1,2-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.61"J"
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.5 15
0.5 15

1 3
0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37
0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44
0.4 1.65
0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29
0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 191
0.79 3.23
0.47 1.91
1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R PR P R R R P P R P RPB P P P P RPB RPB RPB R R P B B @B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZIW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312D

Sample 1D 6142-MW-4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 2.25 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <047 ug/l 0.47 1.91 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.57 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 14 5.94 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 91 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 114 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Total Organic Carbon 2.90 mg/l 0.7 2 1 SM 5310B 12/19/2023 SLA 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 8 of 32



Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312E

Sample ID 6142-MW-5

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result
Organic

GASES
Ethane <5
Ethene <5
Methane 3417
VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.3
1,2-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 36
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.8
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil

5 15

5 15
10 30
0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37
0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44
0.4 1.65
0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29
0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 191
0.79 3.23
0.47 1.91
1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177

10
10
10

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R PR P R R R P P R P RPB P P P P RPB RPB RPB R R P B B @B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZIW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1

12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR
12/14/2023 CJR

T T e e = = T = T = T e e e S S N e N T i = = = T T S e e e e e e N S N N
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312E

Sample ID 6142-MW-5

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 2.25 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene 1.03"J" ug/l 0.47 191 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.57 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 14 5.94 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 34 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride 3.2 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 REC % 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 REC % 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 102 REC % 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 112 REC % 1 8260B 12/14/2023 CJR 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Total Organic Carbon 4.93 mg/l 0.7 2 1 SM 5310B 12/19/2023 SLA 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 10 of 32



Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312F

Sample ID 6142-MW-6

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result
Organic

GASES
Ethane <5
Ethene <5
Methane 2011
VOC's
Benzene <0.6
Bromobenzene <0.68
Bromodichloromethane <0.72
Bromoform <0.84
tert-Butylbenzene <0.74
sec-Butylbenzene <0.66
n-Butylbenzene <1.42
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.68
Chlorobenzene <0.58
Chloroethane <124
Chloroform <0.66
Chloromethane <148
2-Chlorotoluene <0.68
4-Chlorotoluene <0.8
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.48
Dibromochloromethane <0.72
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.8
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.6
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.86
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.86
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.86
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 116
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 9.9
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.78
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.76
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.82
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.82
Di-isopropyl ether <0.96
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.78
Ethylbenzene <0.66
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.62
Isopropylbenzene <0.68
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.94
Methylene chloride <158
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.94
Naphthalene <28
n-Propylbenzene <0.78
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.86

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil

5 15

5 15
10 30
0.6 2.5
0.68 2.8
0.72 2.94
0.84 3.44
0.74 2.98
0.66 2.68
1.42 5.8
0.68 2.78
0.58 2.38
1.24 5.08
0.66 2.66
1.48 6.06
0.68 2.74
0.8 3.26
1.48 6.02
0.72 2.92
0.98 4.02
0.7 2.88
0.8 3.3
0.6 2.46
0.86 3.5
0.86 3.48
0.86 3.52
0.64 2.58
1 4.04
0.78 3.16
0.76 31
0.82 3.34
0.82 3.34
0.96 3.92
0.78 3.18
0.66 2.74
1.62 6.88
0.68 2.76
0.94 3.82
1.58 6.46
0.94 3.82
2.8 11.12
0.78 3.2
0.86 3.54

10
10
10

NN NN NN NN DN N RN DN DN DN DD DD NN RN DN DNDDNDDNDDND NN NN DNDDNDDNDDND DD NN DNDDND DD DD

Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZIW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1

12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312F

Sample ID 6142-MW-6

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <11 ug/l 1.1 4.5 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene 1.06 "J" ug/l 0.94 3.82 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <0.66 ug/l 0.66 2.7 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.26 ug/l 1.26 5.14 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <28 ug/l 2.8 11.88 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.66 ug/l 0.66 2.68 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.84 ug/l 0.84 3.44 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.76 ug/l 0.76 31 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.66 ug/l 0.66 2.7 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 2.88 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.82 ug/l 0.82 3.32 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride 22.3 ug/l 0.3 1.22 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <128 ug/l 1.28 5.26 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 3.02 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 REC % 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 REC % 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 102 REC % 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 111 REC % 2 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Total Organic Carbon 3.42 mg/l 0.7 2 1 SM 5310B 12/19/2023 SLA 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 12 of 32



Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312G

Sample ID 6142-MW-7

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result
Organic
GASES
Ethane <5
Ethene <5
Methane 1825
VOC's
Benzene <15
Bromobenzene <17
Bromodichloromethane <18
Bromoform <21
tert-Butylbenzene <1.85
sec-Butylbenzene <1.65
n-Butylbenzene <3.55
Carbon Tetrachloride <17
Chlorobenzene <145
Chloroethane <31
Chloroform <1.65
Chloromethane <37
2-Chlorotoluene <17
4-Chlorotoluene <2
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <37
Dibromochloromethane <18
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <245
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.75
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <2
Dichlorodifluoromethane <15
1,2-Dichloroethane <215
1,1-Dichloroethane <215
1,1-Dichloroethene <215
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 320
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 14.9
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.95
1,3-Dichloropropane <19
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <2.05
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <2.05
Di-isopropyl ether <24
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <1.95
Ethylbenzene <1.65
Hexachlorobutadiene <4.05
Isopropylbenzene <17
p-Isopropyltoluene <235
Methylene chloride <3.95
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <235
Naphthalene <7
n-Propylbenzene <1.95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <215

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil

5 15

5 15
10 30
15 6.25
1.7 7
1.8 7.35
2.1 8.6
1.85 7.45
1.65 6.7
3.55 14.5
1.7 6.95
1.45 5.95
31 12.7
1.65 6.65
3.7 15.15
1.7 6.85
2 8.15
3.7 15.05
1.8 7.3
2.45 10.05
1.75 7.2
2 8.25
15 6.15
2.15 8.75
2.15 8.7
2.15 8.8
1.6 6.45
2.5 10.1
1.95 7.9
1.9 7.75
2.05 8.35
2.05 8.35
2.4 9.8
1.95 7.95
1.65 6.85
4.05 17.2
1.7 6.9
2.35 9.55
3.95 16.15
2.35 9.55
7 27.8
1.95 8
2.15 8.85

10
10
10

(2 NS 2 N @ 2 [N S 2 [N & 2 BN & 2 @ 2 NN @ 2 HRNN@ 2 HN® 2 NN 2 NN & 2 B @ 2 I & 2 RN @ 1 I @ 2 BN @ 2 BN @ 2 NN @ 2 NN @ 2 NN & 2 N & 2 @ 2 RN © 2 B © 2 NN @ 2 NG 2 BN @ 2 BN & 2 N & 2 NN & 2 BN & 2 B @ 2 BN @ 2 NG 2 BN 2 BN &2 I &2 BN & A BN 42 |

Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZIW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1

12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312G

Sample ID 6142-MW-7

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <2.75 ug/l 2.75 11.25 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <235 ug/l 2.35 9.55 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <1.65 ug/l 1.65 6.75 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <3.15 ug/l 3.15 12.85 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <7 ug/l 7 29.7 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.65 ug/l 1.65 6.7 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <21 ug/l 2.1 8.6 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <19 ug/l 1.9 7.75 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.65 ug/l 1.65 6.75 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <175 ug/l 1.75 7.2 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <2.05 ug/l 2.05 8.3 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride 81 ug/l 0.75 3.05 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <3.2 ug/l 3.2 13.15 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <1.85 ug/l 1.85 7.55 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 REC % 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 REC % 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 103 REC % 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 113 REC % 5 8260B 12/15/2023 CJR 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Total Organic Carbon 5.06 mg/l 0.7 2 1 SM 5310B 12/19/2023 SLA 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 14 of 32



Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312H

Sample ID 6142-MW-8

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result
Organic

GASES
Ethane <05
Ethene <05
Methane 43.2
VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.3
1,2-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.5 15
0.5 15

1 3
0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37
0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44
0.4 1.65
0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29
0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 191
0.79 3.23
0.47 1.91
1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R PR P R R R P P R P RPB P P P P RPB RPB RPB R R P B B @B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZIW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312H

Sample ID 6142-MW-8

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 2.25 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <047 ug/l 0.47 1.91 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.57 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 14 5.94 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 90 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 110 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Total Organic Carbon 5.59 mg/l 0.7 2 1 SM 5310B 12/19/2023 SLA 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 16 of 32



Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 50433121

Sample ID 6142-MW-9

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result
Organic

GASES
Ethane <05
Ethene <05
Methane 18.1
VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.3
1,2-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.5 15
0.5 15

1 3
0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37
0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44
0.4 1.65
0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29
0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 191
0.79 3.23
0.47 1.91
1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177
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Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZIW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 50433121

Sample ID 6142-MW-9

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 2.25 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <047 ug/l 0.47 1.91 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.57 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 14 5.94 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 92 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 112 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Total Organic Carbon 244 mg/l 0.7 2 1 SM 5310B 12/19/2023 SLA 1
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Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312J

Sample ID 6142-PZ-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result
Organic

GASES
Ethane <05
Ethene <05
Methane 18.4
VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.3
1,2-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.5 15
0.5 15

1 3
0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37
0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44
0.4 1.65
0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29
0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 191
0.79 3.23
0.47 1.91
1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R PR P R R R P P R P RPB P P P P RPB RPB RPB R R P B B @B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZIW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312J

Sample 1D 6142-PZ-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 2.25 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <047 ug/l 0.47 1.91 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.57 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 14 5.94 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 92 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 112 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Total Organic Carbon 1.66 "J" mg/l 0.7 2 1 SM 5310B 12/19/2023 SLA 1
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Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312K

Sample ID 6142-PZ-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result
Organic

GASES
Ethane <05
Ethene <05
Methane 25.9
VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.3
1,2-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.9")"
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.5 15
0.5 15

1 3
0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37
0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44
0.4 1.65
0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29
0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 191
0.79 3.23
0.47 1.91
1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R PR P R R R P P R P RPB P P P P RPB RPB RPB R R P B B @B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8015
8015
8015

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 ZIW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1
12/12/2023 ZJW 1

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312K

Sample ID 6142-PZ-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 2.25 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <047 ug/l 0.47 1.91 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.57 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 14 5.94 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 112 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 94 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Total Organic Carbon 1.80 "J" mg/l 0.7 2 1 SM 5310B 12/19/2023 SLA 1
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312L

Sample ID 6142-DUP-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

VOC's

Benzene <0.3 ug/l 0.3 1.25 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Bromobenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.4 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.36 ug/l 0.36 1.47 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Bromoform <0.42 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 1.49 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.9 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.39 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.29 ug/l 0.29 1.19 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Chloroethane <0.62 ug/l 0.62 2.54 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Chloroform <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.33 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Chloromethane <0.74 ug/l 0.74 3.03 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.37 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <04 ug/l 0.4 1.63 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74 ug/l 0.74 3.01 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.36 ug/l 0.36 1.46 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49 ug/l 0.49 2.01 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04 ug/l 0.4 1.65 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <03 ug/l 0.3 1.23 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.43 ug/l 0.43 1.75 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <043 ug/l 0.43 1.74 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.43 ug/l 0.43 1.76 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 32 ug/l 0.32 1.29 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.3 ug/l 0.5 2.02 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39 ug/l 0.39 1.58 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.67 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.67 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48 ug/l 0.48 1.96 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39 ug/l 0.39 1.59 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.37 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81 ug/l 0.81 3.44 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.38 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.91 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Methylene chloride <0.79 ug/l 0.79 3.23 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.91 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Naphthalene <l4 ug/l 14 5.56 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 1.6 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043 ug/l 0.43 1.77 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 2.25 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene 1.03"J" ug/l 0.47 191 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2.57 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312L

Sample ID 6142-DUP-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 1.4 5.94 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <042 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 33 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride 3.2 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 REC % 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 REC % 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 93 REC % 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 115 REC % 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
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Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312M

Sample ID 6142-DUP-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <03
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.43
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <043
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 320
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 12.7
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55
Tetrachloroethene <0.47
Toluene <0.33
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil

0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37

0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44

0.4 1.65

0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76

3.2 12.9

0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 1.91
0.79 3.23
0.47 191

1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177
0.55 2.25
0.47 1.91
0.33 1.35
0.63 2.57
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Invoice # E43312

Method

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
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Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/15/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
12/12/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312M

Sample ID 6142-DUP-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 1.4 5.94 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <042 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride 81 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 REC % 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 REC % 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 94 REC % 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 112 REC % 1 8260B 12/12/2023 CJR 1
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Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312N

Sample ID 6142-EB-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <03
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.43
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <043
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55
Tetrachloroethene <0.47
Toluene <0.33
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil

0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37

0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44

0.4 1.65

0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29

0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 1.91
0.79 3.23
0.47 191

1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177
0.55 2.25
0.47 1.91
0.33 1.35
0.63 2.57

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R P R RPB P RPB P P P P R RPB RPB R P P P RB RPB PB RPB P B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
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Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312N

Sample ID 6142-EB-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/7/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 1.4 5.94 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <042 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 95 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 111 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
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Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 50433120

Sample ID 6142-EB-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <03
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.43
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <043
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55
Tetrachloroethene <0.47
Toluene <0.33
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil

0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37

0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44

0.4 1.65

0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29

0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 1.91
0.79 3.23
0.47 191

1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177
0.55 2.25
0.47 1.91
0.33 1.35
0.63 2.57

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R P R RPB P RPB P P P P R RPB RPB R P P P RB RPB PB RPB P B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 50433120

Sample ID 6142-EB-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 1.4 5.94 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <042 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 109 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 90 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
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Project Name

OHM-ELM GROVE 6142

Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312P

Sample ID TRIP BLANK

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <03
Bromobenzene <0.34
Bromodichloromethane <0.36
Bromoform <042
tert-Butylbenzene <0.37
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33
n-Butylbenzene <0.71
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.34
Chlorobenzene <0.29
Chloroethane <0.62
Chloroform <0.33
Chloromethane <0.74
2-Chlorotoluene <0.34
4-Chlorotoluene <04
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.74
Dibromochloromethane <0.36
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <04
Dichlorodifluoromethane <03
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.43
1,1-Dichloroethane <043
1,1-Dichloroethene <043
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <041
Di-isopropyl ether <0.48
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.39
Ethylbenzene <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.81
Isopropylbenzene <0.34
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.47
Methylene chloride <0.79
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <047
Naphthalene <14
n-Propylbenzene <0.39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <043
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.55
Tetrachloroethene <0.47
Toluene <0.33
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.63

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil

0.3 1.25
0.34 1.4
0.36 1.47
0.42 1.72
0.37 1.49
0.33 1.34
0.71 2.9
0.34 1.39
0.29 1.19
0.62 2.54
0.33 1.33
0.74 3.03
0.34 1.37

0.4 1.63
0.74 3.01
0.36 1.46
0.49 2.01
0.35 1.44

0.4 1.65

0.3 1.23
0.43 1.75
0.43 1.74
0.43 1.76
0.32 1.29

0.5 2.02
0.39 1.58
0.38 1.55
0.41 1.67
0.41 1.67
0.48 1.96
0.39 1.59
0.33 1.37
0.81 3.44
0.34 1.38
0.47 1.91
0.79 3.23
0.47 191

1.4 5.56
0.39 1.6
0.43 177
0.55 2.25
0.47 1.91
0.33 1.35
0.63 2.57

P R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R P R RPB P RPB P P P P R RPB RPB R P P P RB RPB PB RPB P B

Invoice # E43312

Method

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date

Run Date Analyst Code

12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
12/11/2023 CJR
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Project Name OHM-ELM GROVE 6142 Invoice # E43312
Proiect # 6142

Lab Code 5043312P

Sample ID TRIP BLANK

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/8/2023

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 1.4 5.94 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.34 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <042 ug/l 0.42 1.72 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.55 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.35 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.44 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 1.66 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.61 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.63 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
0-Xylene <0.37 ug/l 0.37 151 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 111 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 92 REC % 1 8260B 12/11/2023 CJR 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

SLA denotes sub contract lab - Certification #999888890

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature \\)u\/‘-l-\-*:ék/\_, \‘/ < L,l{-v‘
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Chain# 45391 (
Page \ of W

Sy..ergy

CHAIN OF / STODY RECORD
Lab I.D. #
QUOTE#: 2ZOZ3-9360

Sample Handling Request
Rush Analysis  Date Required:

Environmental Lab, LLC

Project #:

lolHZ

www.synergy-lab.net

1990 Prospect Ct. « Appleton, WI 54914 (Rushes accepted only with prior authorization)

Sampler: (signature) §I\ \N\r\w‘,\r

% Normal Turn Around

920-830-2455 * mrsynergy @ wi.twcbc.com

Temp. of Temp. Blank:
Cooler seal intact upon receipt: |N§m No

°C On lce:~ N

Project (Name / Location): CHM-Elm Greve o2 \ m :.) mﬂ rou< /L T Analysis Requested Other Analysis
Reports To: /l mﬂwmf% ‘ N. Mo e § Invoice To: "
Ooa_omam)c \wofecentic$ Company "
\ ‘ Q
>aa6wm@Nm 7u N\Qr& *G/ ?f\.p Address m \\,,. §< \P o wuw W W_u
City State Zp Y- nA\anagol:S TN H{, 2o | city state Zip m 5 3 l2ls
w — < —
Phone Phone N M;% =" s g W m m g w M
” D) @©
Email Email \Di.\POQ >+v &F&?r.h@@«i..ﬁﬁwm«&‘m W W m m s W " W @ m m WE __un___u_u\
w w |
Collection Filtered No. of mwsu_m . A/Mux m\ - W w i} P W = W % M m EN.W
i samel | pge Tme | v | coniners | wam | |516|8)5|3|E|8|2|2|3|R|S|S|9|5|AF
COUZ3IN A (W2 - M- \ =U\23 || 5% = s \ X ~qEd
B b4z -~ mw -2 12011231055 N K
C |HL-mI -3 v\ i 56 Y Y
D lelHz-mw-Y 232 5l X YR
€ c\4z2- mw-5 121812% 10017 X X
Elo\d2-mw-bL  |\2Blz3 110 X Y]
G |oHZ- mw -1 2|32y 128 N K
i [eHz-AMw -8 i2l7l23)|5:53 X Y
T L2 ~ MW - 2|23 1438 Y X%
T (bl42-FZ- 1 i3 13y Y KX
Cleiaz-pz -2 [1z1823B8 438 L X YK
L e\ Z-DuP-1 \z\8123 — 3 = \ X
OoBBmZm\mumo_m_ _:m:co:o:m (*Specify groundwater “GW”, Drinking Water “DW”, <<mm8 s\mﬁmﬂ “WW?”, Soil “S”, Air “A”, Oil, Sludge, etc.)
\/: IT_\S\Nm N _DﬁmL T e o Z.5 1
sty Gy Relinquished By: (sign) Time Date Received By: (sign) Time Date
Integrity - To be t eceiving lab. . ; ) .
b i e e MY @e\e? A Kllasa Yo \2f8
Method of Shipment: {

/

| \
Received in Laboratory By: ZQ&\/ h\ AL \m\

Time: \\ (0 Date: \N\Q\Nw

_ LIl




CHAIN OF [ 3TODY RECORD

Lab I.D. #
QUOTE # : 2072 2 - O 3O
Project #: (o1l L

Sampler: Am_n:w?_av§\ %\oﬁ\l\\l\

Sy.ergy

Environmental Lab, LLC

www.synergy-lab.net
1990 Prospect Ct. * Appleton, WI 54914
920-830-2455 ¢ mrsynergy @wi.twcbc.com

Chain# 45389 (
Page &~ of |Q|\

Sample Handling Request

Rush Analysis ~ Date Required:
(Rushes accepted only with prior authorization)

m Normal Turn Around

S
Temp. of Temp. Blank: °C On lce:—>
Cooler seal intact upon receipt: _><Yes _No

Method of Shipment:

Project (Name / Location): (% >>.e Elm GGrouk DLL.N\ \ Analysis Requested Other Analysis
Reports ToN ., ﬂ&:.cm\\r&&\ﬂ \Z . MerriS Invoice ._.o.”/
Company m\/c‘. I5e) ﬁw???m cc$ Company N - "
Address W..U\m Z i m.\brﬂ,, 4o\ Al Address WQ e\S&.NM . u nmu
City State Zip H!\/Pw ,—QSDQ,ﬂnv./ .v,\HHT“ _\?.NDN.,O_Q State Zip / M M. y R m m M}. R
Phone Phone n /_r ) mm Wn_._\._u.m/w mm mmmw.m
Email Emali PREE e, B e e m m z m m & W - ) < e m _m__w\
Collecton | Filtered | No. of Sample SE R E R MEEF:
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. - o - T AL.%WWA% Preservation m m m W Mlu_ W m %. m M __nm m m m m
IUZR MG H2-doP-2 helsle3 — | o 3 [y v Y
N G2 -EB- | elize2s ] | \ \ \ X
O [\MZ-ER-2  2l8lz3B\s | = - +~ Y
P | Trio Rlank  [Lab | Provided | | T HE X
Comments/Special Instructions (*Specify groundwater “GW”, Drinking Water “DW”, Waste Water “WW”, Soil “S”, Air “A”, Qil, Sludge, etc.)
A\ me s in fecal e Zons ST
/ A Relinquished By (sign) Time Date Received By: (sign) Time Date
Sample Integrity - To be completed by receiving lab. . “m o L E (0 /N/oﬁ.wbw.w \ m\/ _ b.\ F _\va i o 3\._ N

Time: :C) G Dates ’N\J \NAW

1




	6142-1600-Fig.1 Potentioemtric surface 12-7-23.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Fig.1 Potentioemtric surface 12-7-23



